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Export of Mango


1032. SHRI KOTHA PRABHAKAR REDDY:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृ�ष और �कसान क�याण

मं�ी be pleased to state:


(a) whether India is to export mango to U.S. after hiatus;


(b) if so, the comparative details thereof since 2015 onwards to till date and revenue generated, country-wise and quality-wise of mango which has great demand and the manner in which it will be useful to the farmers; and

(c) the trade policies signed with USA and other countries in this regard?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

कृ�ष और �कसान क�याण मं�ी   (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a): Yes, Sir. USA has agreed to resumption of export of mangoes from India from the season 2022.

(b): The requisite details of exports of mangoes since 2015 onwards to   all countries
including USA are annexed. Resumption of export of mangoes may increase the income of farmers.

(c): A Phytosanitary Framework Agreement has been signed between Ministry of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (MA&FW) and United State Department of Agriculture (USDA) - Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service (APHIS) resuming export of mangoes from India. Further, a framework agreement has been signed between Department of Plant Protection, MAF&W and USDA for Agriculture market access.
Market access for export of mangoes is also available with several other countries where mangoes are being exported i.e. UAE, UK, Qatar, Oman, Kuwait etc.


Annexure

 Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No 1032 for answer on 08.02.2022


MANGO EXPORTS FROM INDIA


Qty in MTs and Value in Rs. Crore


2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

Sr
No. Country Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value Qty Value

1
U Arab Emts 19974.29 191.99 28483.16 247.5 23542.53 184.58 16398.18 153.36 16567.22 142.87 12756.4 151.04

2
U K 1496.28 32.06 3030.79 49.57 3728.45 47.98 4014.06 61.96 4356.26 67.62 2471.69 51.28

3
Qatar 1016.25 10.23 2254.19 21.47 2321.89 19.81 2877.57 28.39 2744.95 27.4 1762.11 19.16

4
Oman 426.84 4.13 897.88 8.23 2230.53 15.88 3618.13 30.04 3636.81 27.57 1478.27 16.84

5
Kuwait 748.35 12.98 1100.19 19.11 1300.31 16.31 1057.02 15.64 1170.85 16.05 515.96 9.62

6
Singapore 597.61 6.4 840.69 8.78 840.62 8.19 1125.44 10.42 687.55 7.36 373.41 5.93

7
Baharain Is 747.79 6.33 1086 9.79 1288.28 9.08 765.08 7.84 700.33 6.68 382.63 4.21

8
Germany 36.46 0.47 108.31 2.24 135.5 1.19 184.44 2.3 185.67 2.33 158.06 2.08

9
Canada 459.34 4.07 458.88 6.06 526.23 4.78 516.23 5.67 492.95 5.81 141.28 2.05

10
Saudi Arab 1399.91 16.75 2371.99 24.46 2670.5 21.99 1638.53 14.07 1517.39 13 166.41 1.83

11
Nepal 8704.85 17.33 9415.38 16.04 7878.09 15.12 6975.07 13.54 11975.04 24.51 384.89 0.99

12
Switzerland 32.11 0.66 64.81 1.06 114.65 1.56 89.05 1.18 99.58 1.46 62.64 0.98

13
Maldives 42.81 0.6 53.8 0.49 53.96 0.47 110.55 1.06 115.69 1.22 56.08 0.76

14
Hong Kong 137.17 1.58 151.41 2.07 192.18 2 193.87 2.32 156.19 1.98 39.38 0.75

15
Italy 9.41 0.15 89.9 1.53 171.88 1.99 185.22 2.08 123.84 1.51 42.32 0.6

16
Japan 152.98 1.82 47.99 1.09 77.72 1.15 59.09 1.02 54.71 0.95 24.52 0.59

17
Netherland 3.17 0.02 12.12 0.14 21.47 0.35 35.85 0.4 60.74 0.63 38.19 0.58

18
Russia 0.45 0.02 7.19 0.1 20.2 0.36 38.29 0.73 38.93 0.76 47.08 0.56

19
Australia 13.76 0.16 0 0 66.19 1.4 50.53 0.93 68.31 1.23 30.97 0.54

20
France 113.52 1.07 81.27 1.03 224.01 2.5 201.46 2.66 196.75 2.34 18.93 0.38

21
New Zealand 35.05 0.76 20.76 0.51 32.36 0.87 51.17 1.16 65.98 1.6 18.36 0.34

22
Norway 0.23 0 3.78 0.05 59.16 0.66 40.12 0.5 51.86 0.65 24.61 0.19

23
Sweden 2.87 0.04 10.26 0.12 14.39 0.16 25.79 0.33 27.25 0.35 7.44 0.14

24 Bhutan 15 0 82 0.47 0 0 47.9 0.06 0.05 0 8.4 0.12


25
Malaysia 169.76 2.33 262.96 3.02 222.03 1.67 138.64 1.15 240.37 2.37 8.63 0.11

26
Ireland 0 0 1 0.01 0.88 0.02 0 0 2.75 0.06 8.79 0.1

27
Belgium 1.59 0.04 5.9 0.09 5.18 0.08 3.02 0.03 4.7 0.07 1.35 0.03

28
Iraq 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.8 0.03

29
U S A 266.67 7.34 615.53 15.49 800.63 17.73 951.34 24.42 1095.42 30.56 1.45 0.01

30
Myanmar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.93 0.01 0 0.01

31
Belarus 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.69 0.01 0 0 0 0.01

32 Solomon
Islands 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0.01

33
Pakistan Ir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0.01

34
Turkey 0 0 1 0.03 1.55 0.02 1.32 0.03 1.22 0.02 0 0.01

35
Portugal 0.37 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

36
Malta 0.8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

37
El Salvador 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.8 0 0 0.01

38
Iran 71 0.61 1 0.01 64.47 0.72 93.89 0.93 14.54 0.24 0.45 0.01

39
Bangladesh Pr 46.3 0.07 1158.2 2.67 168 0.42 4813.62 19.73 3038.11 9.04 0 0.01

40
Nigeria 0 0 0 0 0.35 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

41
Lithuania 0 0 0 0 0.39 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

42
Liberia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 0 0 0 0 0.01

43
China P Rp 0.5 0 0 0 1.64 0.03 1.85 0.02 4.09 0.13 0 0.01

44
Tanzania Rep 0 0 1 0.02 2.09 0.03 4.96 0.05 0 0 0 0.01

45
Brazil 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0.01

46
Thailand 3.02 0.02 1.08 0.02 0.33 0.01 0.75 0.01 0 0 0 0.01

47
Congo P Rep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.5 0.03 0 0.01

48
Yemen Republc 0 0 0 0 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

49
Finland 2.5 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.75 0 0 0.01

50
Mexico 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.09 0 0 0 0 0.01

51
Egypt A Rp 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0.03 0 0 0 0 0.01

52
Morocco 0 0 0 0 0.4 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0.01

53
Antarctica 1.2 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

54
Eswatini 1.71 0.02 2.29 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

55
Korea Rp 22 0.21 0.26 0.01 58.83 1.08 44.75 0.87 45.97 0.6 0 0.01


56
Serbia 0.1 0 0.11 0.01 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

57
Zambia 0.06 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0.01

58
Czech Republic 0 0 0 0 0.05 0 0.06 0 0 0 0 0.01

59
Lebanon 0 0 0.3 0 0 0 0 0 0.15 0 0 0.01

60
Indonesia 0.01 0 1.27 0.02 0 0 0.03 0 0 0 0 0.01

61 Panama
Republic 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

62
Congo D. Rep. 0 0 0 0 0.99 0.02 0.6 0.01 0 0 0 0.01

63
Austria 1.24 0.01 0 0 0.02 0 2.65 0.03 0 0 0 0.01

64
Mauritius 2.15 0.06 4.29 0.07 6.98 0.11 8.42 0.13 7.04 0.12 0 0.01

65
Spain 0 0 0 0 55.18 0.24 1.22 0.01 9.6 0.12 0 0.01

66
South Africa 3.67 0.01 8.97 0.03 10.74 0.04 0 0 0.02 0 0 0.01

67
Brunei 16.99 0.22 22.98 0.27 16.93 0.22 22.31 0.37 11.9 0.21 0 0.01

68
Poland 0 0 0 0 0.72 0.01 111 0.9 67.51 0.55 0 0.01

69
Kazakhstan 0 0 0 0 0.41 0.01 3.25 0.02 2.59 0.05 0 0.01

70
Seychelles 0 0 0 0 0 0 2.01 0.01 0 0 0 0.01

71
Denmark 0 0 0 0 2.3 0.04 3.21 0.04 0.25 0 0 0.01

72
Afghanistan Tis 0.47 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 10.02 0.03 0 0.01

73
Sri Lanka Dsr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 0 0 0 0 0.01

74
Korea Dp Rp 0 0 0 0 3.14 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

75
Togo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0 0 0.01

76
Cambodia 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.03 0.01

77
Senegal 0 0 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

78
Romania 0 0 0 0 0 0 1.1 0.02 0 0 0 0.01

79
Mali 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.44 0 0 0.01

80
Cameroon 0.57 0.01 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

81
Uzbekistan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.51 0 0 0 0 0.01

82
Angola 0 0 0 0 245 1.4 0 0 0 0 0 0.01

83
Argentina 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3.1 0.12 0 0.01


Total 36,779.25 320.62 52,760.99 443.7 49,180.46 382.31 46,510.26 406.45 49,658.68 400.21 21,033.58 271.84


Source: DGCIS

*****

